the Opko Milestone Trading Value, or (iii) pay a portion of such Earn-Out Value in cash and a 
portion in Earn-Out Shares ( determined by dividing such portion by the Opko Milestone Trading 
Value) in its discretion. 

(d) Revenue Milestones. Subject to Section 7.6, within one hundred five (105) 
days following the end of any calendar year through and including the calendar year ending 

December 31, 2024 (the "Final Milestone Date") in which any of the following annual Net Sales 
targets is first achieved, Purchaser shall, at its election, (i) pay the cash amount listed next to

[...]

following the completion of Opko Health's audit of its annual financial statements for such year 
and certified to Seller by the Chief Financial Officer of Opko Health, provided that any Earn-Out 
Payment that is due pursuant to this subsection shall be paid within one hundred five ( 105) days 
following the end of any calendar year regardless of whether or not such audit is complete. 

(e) Limitations. Each of the above Earn-Out Payments will be payable only 
upon the first occurrence of the applicable Milestone, regardless of how many times the